
 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
25 September 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market Street, 
Tamworth on Thursday, 3rd October, 2024 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee 
are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

  

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a 
dispensation.   
  

  
 

 
4 GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (Pages 7 

- 110) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, Recycling & 
Waste) 
 

 
5 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing 
the following resolution:-  
 
That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been 
received that this part of the meeting should be open to the public 

 
 
6 Application for a Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers Licence (Pages 

111 - 140) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regenerations) 
 

 
 

_____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
To Councillors: B Price, C Bain, B  Clarke, L Clarke, M Clarke, T Clements, S Daniels, 
P Pallett, S Smith, N Statham, M Summers, J Wadrup and L Wood. 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 11th SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Price (Chair), Councillors C Bain, B  Clarke, 

T Clements, S Daniels, P Pallett, N Statham and L Wood 
 
The following officers were present: Wendy Smith (Head of Environmental 
Health), Sarah Bradley (Senior Licensing Officer), Jodie Small (Environmental 
Health Licensing Officer), and Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Guest: Stuart Evans (Legal Adviser) 
 

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Clarke, M Clarke, M 
Summers and J Wadrup. 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2024 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by Councillor L Wood) 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor C Bain) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee 11 September 2024 
 

 
2 

 

 
11 APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 

LICENCE  
 
 
Report of the Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration to consider an 
application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver’s licence. 
 
Resolved that the committee agreed to: 

 
adjourn the matter to a later meeting, with the caveat that a 
decision would be made, even if the applicant was absent. A 
letter would be sent to the applicant to that effect. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor C 

Bain) 
 
  For 8 
  Against 1 
  Abstentions 0 
 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 6



Licensing Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 3 October 2024 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and Waste 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of Principles 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
The Council’s current Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 took 
effect on 31st January 2023. In accordance with the provisions of the Act, the Council 
is required to prepare and publish a Statement of Principles every three years. 
Therefore, a new Statement of Principles must be published by 31st January 2025.  
 
As part of the process of preparing a Statement of Principles for the three-year period 
beginning on 31st January 2025, the Licensing Committee are now asked to approve 
a draft Statement of Principles following the consultation with relevant parties. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
Members recommend to Full Council that they consider the draft Statement of 
Principles as suitable for adoption to become effective 31st January 2025 subject 
to the amendments suggested by Gosschalks on behalf of the Betting and Gaming 
Council should members feel these are appropriate. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council’s current Statement of Principles took effect on 31st January 2023 for a 
3 year period.  Due to the dates not aligning with the statutory dates set by the 
Gambling Commission a new Statement of Principles must now be prepared and 
published ready to take effect on 31st January 2025.  
 
Tamworth Borough Council currently has a Statement of Principles which is attached 
at Appendix 1. The draft Statement of Principles 2025 – 2028 has been created and 
updated by Tamworth Borough Council officers together with relevant government 
documents and is attached at Appendix 2. A summary matrix of the changes can be 
found at Appendix 3. 
 
Consultation on the draft Statement of Principles has taken place with all relevant 
parties including:  
 
 The Chief Officer of Staffordshire Police  
 The Gambling Commission  
 All other responsible authorities identified under the Act  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 Relevant Trade Associations  
 Public Health  
 Organisations working with people who are problem gamblers  
 The general public  
 Elected Borough Council Members 
 
A full list of consultees is contained within Appendix B of the Draft Policy.  The 
consultation was also made available for comment via the Council’s website and 
publicised via social media and also through the local press. Given that the proposed 
changes to the existing Statement of Principles are very minor, the consultation 
period was from the 5th August 2024 to 8th September 2024  
 
During the consultation period one response was received from Gamcare which is 
attached at Appendix 4 and one from Gosschalks on behalf of the Betting and 
Gaming Council (BGC) which is also attached at Appendix 4. 
 
Attached at Appendix 5 are the officers recommended actions in response to the 
consultation responses received. 
 
 
Options Considered 
Failing to prepare and publish a new Statement of Principles by 31st January 2025 
would leave the Council in a position where it was failing to comply with its duties as 
a licensing authority under the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 
Resource Implications 
There are no additional resource implications arising from this consultation.  
Resources required to fulfil the Council’s duties in respect of the Licensing Process 
are met from the existing budget. 
 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the licensing authority produce, 
consult on and publish a Statement of the Principles that it proposes to apply when 
exercising its functions under the Act.  
 
The Act also requires that the Statement of Principles should be kept under review 
and must be re-published at least every three years.  
 
When preparing a Statement of Principles, the Council is required to consult with:-  
 the Chief Officer of Police for the Authority’s area;  
 one or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of 
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the Authority’s area; and  
 one or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of 
p
[...]
. These include: 
  
 Proposals to relax the rules on the split of low and medium maximum stake 
machines in certain licensed gambling premises.  
 A review of the premises licence fees cap for local authorities.  
 Introducing new powers to local authorities to conduct cumulative impact 
assessments for gambling premises.  
 Proposals to change the rules that allow under 18s to play Category D gaming 
machines that pay cash prizes.  
 Proposals to make provisions within the Gambling Commission’s code of practise 
on the siting of gaming machines in licensed premises legally binding.  
 
Following the publication of the white paper, several different consultations have 
been undertaken by both the Department for Culture, Media and Sport and the 
Gambling Commission concerning the various proposals for legislative reform.  
 
At this stage however, it is unclear when the government will bring forwards the 
required legislation to implement the proposed reforms.  
 

Page 9



This presents something of a dilemma for licensing authorities such as Tamworth 
Borough Council, as they are required before each successive three-year period, to 
prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in 
exercising their functions under the Act during that period. The Council’s next 
statement of principles needs to be prepared and published before 31st January 
2025. If new legislation comes forwards the Borough Council will have to initiate an 
early review of the statement to accommodate any such changes. 
 
As the timescales for legislation to be brought forward are unclear at this stage, 
officers are recommending that no substantive changes are made to the statement of 
principles at the present time and therefore very few changes are being proposed in 
the draft statement of principles that is shown at Appendix 2. 
 
Indeed the only changes that officers believe need to be made at the present time 
are as follows:  
 
 Updating the dates shown on the front page.  
 Insertion and expansion of relevant sections.  
 Updating the list of consultees at to include additional gambling and other relevant 
trade associations.  
 
As well as having to prepare and publish a new statement of principles before every 
successive three-year period, licensing authorities are able to review their statements 
during those three-year periods and are able revise the statement at any point in time 
if they think it is necessary.  
 
Therefore, whilst officers do not believe that any substantive changes are required to 
the statement of principles at the present time, it is considered highly likely that a 
revised statement of principles will need to be prepared and published between 31st 
January 2025 and 31st January 2028 in order to make any revisions that may be 
necessary as a result of any regulatory reforms enacted in connection with the 
proposals set out in the white paper.  
 
For now officers are recommending that Members resolve to approve the draft 
statement of principles shown at Appendix 2 subject to any amendments for 
adoption.  
 
 
Report Author 
Sarah Bradley – Senior Licensing Officer 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
Gambling Act 2005 (legislation.gov.uk) 
Guidance to licensing authorities (gamblingcommission.gov.uk) 
High stakes: gambling reform for the digital age - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Current Statement of Principles  
Appendix 2 – Draft Statement of Principles 2025 – 2028 
Appendix 3 – Matrix of Changes 
Appendix 4 – Consultation Responses 
Appendix 5 – Officer Recommendations 
Appendix 6 - CIA 

Page 10

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/19/contents
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/print/guidance-to-licensing-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/high-stakes-gambling-reform-for-the-digital-age


 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

2023 – 2026 
 
 

 
Revised with effect from 31st Jan
[...]
iscrimination, advance 
equality of opportunity and/or foster good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 
Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
 

Outcomes and Actions entered onto 
Pentana 

   

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
	Appendix 1 Current Statement of Principles
	Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005
	2.	Gambling Act 2005
	3.	The Gambling Commission
	4.	Authorised Activities
	5.	General Statement of Principles
	6.	Preventing Gambling from being a Source o
[...]
 also help to inform specific risks that operators will need to address in their own risk assessments, which forms a part of any new licence application, or any application made to vary a licence.
	4.5	The Local Area Profile is published on the Licensing Authority’s website and will be updated on a regular basis to reflect changes to the local environment.  Holder’s of premises licences will be notified whenever the Local Area Profile is updated.
	5.	Authorised Activities
	6.	General Statement of Principles
	7.	Preventing Gambling from being a Source of Crime and Disorder
	8.	Ensuring Gambling is conducted in a Fair and Open Way
	9.	Protecting children and vulnerable people from being harmed or exploited by gambling
	10.	Public Health and Gambling
	11.	Local Risk Assessments
	12.	Premises Licences
	13.	Responsible Authorities
	14.	Interested Parties
	15.	Licence Conditions
	16.	Gaming Machines
	17.	Gambling in Alcohol Licensed Premises
	18.	Gambling in Clubs
	19.	Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Permits
	20.	Prize Gaming Permits
	21.	Temporary Use Notices
	22.	Occasional Use Notices
	23.	Lotteries
	24.	Exchange of Information
	25.	Enforcement Protocols
	26.	Reviews
	27.	The Licensing Process
	Appendix A
	Gambling and other relevant Trade Associations:
	Organisations working with those who have ‘problem gambling’:
	Appendix C

	Appendix 3 Matrix of Changes
	Appendix 5 – Officer Recommendations
	Appendix 6 CIA
	Appendix 4 Consultation Responses

	6 Application for a Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers Licence
	Appendix 1 Application Form
	Appendix 2 Driving Licence Summary
	Appendix 3 DBS
	Appendix 4 Appendix H
	Appendix 5 CIA




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 3rd OCTOBER 2024 

 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Price (Chair), Councillors C Bain, B  Clarke, L Clarke, 

S Daniels, P Pallett, S Smith, N Statham and M Summers 
 
The following officers were present: Rebeca Cooper (Legal Advisor) Jamie 
Porter (Legal) Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration), Wendy 
Smith (Head of Environmental Health), Sarah Bradley (Senior Licensing Officer), 
Jodie Small (Environmental Health Licensing Officer), Tracey Pointon (Legal 
Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and 
Executive Support Officer) 
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Clements, J Wadrup and 
L Wood 
 

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2024 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor L Clarke) 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

15 GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and 
Waste. The Council’s current Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 
2005 took effect on 31st January 2023. In accordance with the provisions of the 
Act, the Council is required to prepare and publish a Statement of Principles 
every three years. Therefore, a new Statement of Principles must be published by 
31st January 2025.  
 
As part of the process of preparing a Statement of Principles for the three-year 
period beginning on 31st January 2025, the Licensing Committee are now asked 
to approve a draft Statement of Principles following the consultation with relevant 
parties. 



Licensing Committee 3 October 2024 
 

 
2 

 

 
Resolved that:  
  
 Members recommended to Full Council that they consider the 

draft Statement of Principles as suitable for adoption to become 
effective 31st January 2025 subject to the amendments 
suggested by Gosschalks on behalf of the Betting and Gaming 
Council should members feel these are appropriate. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor L Clarke and seconded by Councillor C 

Bain) 
  
  
  
 

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest 
in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor P Pallett) 
 

17 APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 
LICENCE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration to consider an 
application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver’s licence. 
 
Decision 
 
Refusal to grant the applicant a licence to drive Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
vehicles with Tamworth Borough Council, as he is not a ‘fit and proper’ person to 
hold a licence. 
 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


